



DAILY MARKET INFORMATION REPORT – TUESDAY Nov 12, 2024

ONTARIO DIRECT TO PACKER RAILGRADE CATTLE TRADE

Prices are on a carcass weight basis before grade and weight discounts:

Prices reported for Monday Nov 11th

A Grade Steers	\$411.00/cwt with delivery for the week of November 25 th
A Grade Heifers	\$410.00/cwt with delivery for the week of November 25 th

Today at Brussels Livestock: 125 fed cattle, 240 cows

	Price Range	Top
Choice fed steers & heifers	250.00-262.00	
Second cut cattle	231.00-249.00	
Aged & medium fed cattle	210.00-231.00	
Holstein Steers & heifers	185.00-235.00	
Good Beef Cows	135.00-171.00	226.00
Good Holsteins Cows	143.00-155.00	
Medium Holsteins Cows	135.00-142.00	
Bulls	158.00-182.00	226.00

Fed steers and heifers sold fully steady with good buyer demand. Cows sold steady. *Stocker Sales every Friday @ 10:00 am.*

Today at Ontario Livestock Exchange: 307 veal, 216 cows

	Price Range	Top
Cows	134.00-155.00	220.00
Good Beef Veal	285.00-328.00	337.00
Good Holstein Veal	285.00-323.00	
Medium Holstein Veal	265.00-283.00	
Plain Holstein Veal	234.00-257.00	
Heavy Holstein Veal	240.00-290.00	

Veals sold at stronger. Fed cows sold on a steady trade. *Special Vaccinated Stocker Sales every Wednesday @ 1:00pm.*

Today at Keady Livestock Market: 372 Stockers, 95 Cows & Bull, 92 Dollar Calves

Steers	Price Range	Heifers	Price Range
1000+	195.00-225.00	900+	250.00-280.00
900-999	278.00-352.00	800-899	265.00-305.00
800-899	275.00-332.50	700-799	310.00-326.00
700-799	340.00-382.00	600-699	342.50-372.50
600-699	355.00-410.00	500-599	367.50-407.00
500-599	416.00-471.00	400-499	410.00-445.00
400-499	470.00-560.00	399-	420.00-500.00
399-	470.00-555.00		
Cows	119.00-156.00	Bulls	167.00-230.00

Good quality calves sold steady while yearlings sold higher. Cows and bulls sold steady. Dollar calves sold slightly higher with Holstein calves from \$710.00-\$950.00 and X-bred calves from \$1090.00-\$1650.00 per head. *Nov 15th @9:00 am – Special Grass & Yard Fed Yearlings*

At Ontario Stockyards Inc: **Nov 11, 2024: 31 Veal**

	Price Range	Top
Veal Calves 600 lbs+	230.00-279.00	257.13

Veal sold \$2.00-\$3.00 higher with active buyer interest. **Every Thurs. at 11:00 am - Vaccinated & Non-Vaccinated Stocker Sales.** Nov 21st @11:00 am - **Special All Vaccinated Calf Sale in reg sale**

At Kawartha Lakes Community Sale Barn: **Nov 9, 2024- 137 cows, 13 fed, 5 bulls, 34 veal, 68 stockers**

	Price Range	Avg.	Top
Cows	126.00-157.00	136.78	180.00
Veal Calves 125 lbs & under	450.00-1000.00	706.53	1175.00

Cows sold steady with quality considered. **Nov 20th @10:00 am - Peterborough Cattlemen/ Victoria Beef Producers**

Ontario auction sales on **Friday, Saturday & Monday** saw weighted prices for:

	Volume	Price Range	Average	Top
Cows	453	111.27-153.12	129.73	221.25
Bulls -Under 1600 lbs	7	177.43-192.86	185.02	225.00
Bulls -Over 1600 lbs	10	180.50-196.70	188.65	225.00
Veal calves over 600 lbs	34	226.03-267.82	249.17	279.00
Veal calves under 125 lbs	547	633.18-1237.77	865.00	1400.00

To check out individual auction market results on the BFO website go to <http://www.ontariobeef.com/markets/marketreports.aspx>

ONTARIO STOCKER & FEEDER TRADE

Stocker sale at Brussels Livestock: **Nov 8, 2024 - 1,562 Stockers**

Steers	Price Range	Average	Top	Heifers	Price Range	Average	Top
1000+	282.50-335.00	316.68	337.00	900+	288.00-310.00	301.57	314.00
900-999	323.00-344.00	336.19	353.50	800-899	300.00-328.75	315.37	330.00
800-899	342.00-367.50	355.46	371.00	700-799	292.50-330.00	313.65	339.00
700-799	342.00-402.50	372.10	402.50	600-699	267.50-375.00	337.77	375.00
600-699	367.50-420.00	398.21	420.00	500-599	335.00-410.00	369.21	410.00
500-599	382.50-465.00	428.76	485.00	400-499	339.00-434.00	376.22	454.00
400-499	400.00-530.00	463.45	530.00	300-399	357.00-425.00	383.64	425.00
399-	380.00-490.00	444.00	530.00				

Calves are selling on a strong active trade at fully steady prices. Choice calves are selling at a premium. Yearlings sold actively at prices \$8 to \$10 higher. **Every Friday at 10:00 am - Weekly Stocker Sales.**

Stocker sale at Temiskaming Livestock: **Nov 11, 2024 - 104 Stockers**

Steers	Price Range	Average	Top	Heifers	Price Range	Average	Top
700-799	245.00-362.50	309.79	362.50	500-599	260.00-375.00	336.61	375.00
500-599	330.00-447.50	392.34	447.50				
400-499	402.50-510.00	459.32	510.00				

ONTARIO STOCKER & FEEDER TRADE SPECIAL FALL SALES

Stocker sale at Keady Livestock Market: **Nov 8, 2024 - 1,498 Stockers**

Steers	Price Range	Average	Top	Heifers	Price Range	Average	Top
700-799	367.00-397.00	384.72	397.00	700-799	367.00-367.00	367.00	367.00
600-699	377.50-444.00	415.64	444.00	600-699	337.50-400.00	370.99	400.00
500-599	419.00-521.00	459.58	537.00	500-599	375.00-448.00	411.74	448.00
400-499	495.00-580.00	543.80	581.00	400-499	441.00-480.00	462.29	490.00
399-	515.00-622.50	591.79	635.00	300-399	450.00-510.00	476.71	527.50

A good offering of yearling cattle sold steady to Tuesday market. **Every Friday at 10:00 am - Weekly Stocker Sales.** Nov 15th @9:00 am - **Special Grass & Yard Fed Yearlings**

WEEKLY LIVE CATTLE EXPORTS - ONTARIO (USDA)

	Week ending Oct 26, 2024	Week ending Oct 19, 2024	Year to Date
Total live slaughter cattle exported through Ontario ports to the U.S.	3,183	3,444	143,317
Steers & Heifers & Cows	3,056	3,343	138,745
Bulls	127	101	4,572

ONTARIO- FEDERALLY INSPECTED PROCESSING-Canfax/CBGA

	Week Ending Nov 2, 2024	# of hd change from week ago	YTD	% Change (Week Ago)	% Change (Year Ago)
Grand Total	11,240	-130	404,655	-1%	-14.2%

CANADIAN- FEDERALLY INSPECTED PROCESSING-Canfax/CBGA

	Week Ending Nov 2, 2024	# of hd change from week ago	YTD	% Change (Week Ago)	% Change (Year Ago)
Grand Total	58,461	2,217	2,516,608	4%	-5.0%
Western Processing	45,548	2,353	2,041,844	5%	-3.1%
Eastern Processing	12,913	-136	474,764	-1%	-12.3%

AVERAGE CARCASS WEIGHTS – CANADA-Canfax/CBGA

	Steers	Heifers
02-Nov-24	971	873
26-Oct-24	972	872
04-Nov-23	963	867

AVERAGE CARCASS WEIGHTS – ONTARIO-Canfax/CBGA

	Steers	Heifers
02-Nov-24	980	851
26-Oct-24	982	851
04-Nov-23	967	844

USDA ESTIMATED CATTLE PROCESSING VOLUME

	Week Ending Nov 9, 2024	Previous Week	Year Ago
Grand Total	619,000	615,000	623,000

U.S. BOXED BEEF CUT-OUT VALUES (U.S. FUNDS)

	Choice 600-900	Select 600-900
Cutout Values (noon estimate):	308.27	279.92
Change (from yesterday's close):	+0.06	-1.92
Current Five Day Average:	311.68	281.84

U.S. TRADE (U.S. FUNDS)

Alberta direct trade last week saw live sales in the Northern feeding states from \$186.00-\$188.00/cwt, traded \$1.00-\$3.00/cwt lower than the previous week. Dressed sales were reported at \$294.00/cwt, \$2.00/cwt lower than last week. In the South live sales were reported from \$187.00/cwt, traded \$3.00/cwt lower. US beef exports for the month of September were 4% larger than last year. The four state showlist volume has been reported smaller with the largest week over week decline noted in the North

Choice and Select Steers and Heifers:	Live	186.00-188.00
	Rail	294.00-294.00

CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE

Closing quotes on futures **today** were as follows:

Live Cattle			Feeder Cattle			Corn		
Dec	184.40	+0.70	Nov	246.82	+0.67	Dec	4.284	-1.4
Feb	186.12	+0.75	Jan	243.57	+1.32	Mar	4.402	-2.4
Apr	187.70	+0.95	Mar	241.72	+1.67	May	4.472	-2.4
Jun	182.42	+1.17	Apr	243.12	+1.80	Jul	4.506	-2.2
Aug	180.92	+1.10	May	244.05	+1.87	Sep	4.394	-2.6
Oct	182.35	+1.07	Aug	249.90	+1.80	Dec	4.426	-3.0

Soybeans			Soft Red Winter Wheat			Canadian \$		
	US \$/bu			US \$/bu				
Nov	10.034	-8.2	Dec	5.522	-13.2	Spot	71.17	-0.10
Jan	10.014	-11.6	Mar	5.670	-13.4	Dec	71.80	-0.08
Mar	10.224	-12.6	May	5.766	-13.6	Mar	72.04	-0.08
May	10.352	-13.4	Jul	5.846	-13.4	Jun	72.27	-0.10
Jul	10.464	-13.6	Sep	5.976	-13.2	Sep	72.50	-0.10
Aug	10.454	-13.4	Dec	6.144	-13.0	Dec	72.71	-0.11